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ITEM CH5

CHILDREN’S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE –

30 OCTOBER 2007 
FOLLOW UP REPORT ON THE FIRST YEAR OF DELEGATING THE STATEMENTING BUDGET

1. A report on the first year of delegating the statementing budget was presented to Cabinet in June 2007, (see Annex 1).  The Cabinet requested a further report on the delegation of the statementing budget in the autumn, in time for any changes for April 2008. The report on the first year was presented at the SEN & Disabilities Partnership meeting, Schools Forum, and the SEN delegation working group in June and July 2007. Schools Forum requested that the views of all schools should be sought. The report, along with funding information for each school, was posted on the Schools News section of the intranet at the beginning of September to provide an opportunity for all schools to share their views. A four week period was given for responses with a reminder given a week before the deadline. 

2. Schools were given an opportunity to comment on:

· how reducing the reliance on statements is affecting children in their school; and

· whether children’s needs are being met where funds have been delegated and without the need for a Statement. 

3. Nine responses were received, all from primary schools. One school commented that it was happy with the present arrangements; the other respondents raised several issues, not all of which were directly related to delegation of the budget.   Although the issues have been raised by a very small number of people responses are provided at Annex 2.  

4. As described in the report ‘A review of the first year of delegating the statementing budget’ presented to Cabinet in June 2007,  the scheme appears to be achieving its objectives of  allowing schools to manage their resources for SEN in the most appropriate way to support early, effective intervention. The scheme uses the existing SEN Index formula to allocate:
· all of the statementing budget to secondary schools

· funding equivalent to the first 15 hours per week of teaching assistant support to most primary schools

· funding equivalent to the first 5 hours per week of  teaching assistant support  for the hundred primary schools with the smallest whole school budgets as at April 2006. 

5. A follow up report on the delegation of the statementing budget will be considered at Delegated Cabinet on 7 November

6. The Cabinet will be recommended to:

(a) Endorse the continued implementation of the delegation scheme. 

(b) Ask officers to update the hundred primary schools with the smallest whole school budgets every new funding cycle (the next being 2008 – 2011) 

Background Papers:
Nil

Contact Officer:
Janet Johnson: Service Manager, (SEN, Lead) Children & Young People, 

October 2007

ANNEX 1 

CABINET – 20 JUNE 2007

A REVIEW OF THE FIRST YEAR OF DELEGATING THE STATEMENTING BUDGET

Report by the Interim Director for Children, Young People & Families

Introduction

1. Further delegation of the statementing budget was implemented in April 2006.  The delegation scheme used the existing SEN Index formula to allocate:

· all of the statementing budget to secondary schools

· funding equivalent to the first 15 hours per week of teaching assistant support to most primary schools

· funding equivalent to the first 5 hours per week of  teaching assistant support  for the hundred primary schools with the smallest whole school budgets. 

2. Work has also been carried out to allow the hundred ‘small’ primary schools to apply for up to 15 hours of provision without using the statementing process. The intention being to further reduce school and central bureaucracy. 

3. The introduction of the new scheme has been phased over two years. A further detailed report will be submitted to the Cabinet in autumn 2007 to allow decisions to be made in advance of the April 2008 budget cycle. 

Monitoring

4. The delegation working group, with representative headteachers from primary and secondary schools, Oxfordshire Governor Association, Senior Educational Psychologist, Inclusion Consultant, Parent Partnership, Head of SENSS and Service Manager (SEN, Lead) has continued to meet to monitor the impact of delegation, both at school and local authority levels.  

Impact and effect on the local authority as a whole

5. A range of SEN data is provided in Annex 1 to illustrate the impact of delegation. This includes the numbers of statements and new assessments, requests for additional funding from small schools, central staffing costs and a range of SEN performance measures.  

Key features from the data:

· The number of new requests for statutory assessments has fallen by approximately 50%. 

· The overall number of statements is falling. There was a reduction of 113 in January 2007 compared with the previous year. It is likely that the total number of statements, currently 2,427, (given a full year effect of delegation) will reduce by approximately 150 each year, (6% per year).  

· There have been 39 requests for additional funding for children from small schools and early years settings, costing almost £35,000 in total. 

· Central staffing costs have decreased by approximately 4%.  (approximately £54,000) 

· Tribunals remain low compared with national figures. From March 2006 to April 2007 the total was the lowest for three years and almost halved last year’s total.  This is an indication of parental satisfaction in SEN provision. There has not been an increase in the number of tribunals due to refusal to assess. 

· Achievement levels (based on key stage 4 outcomes) continue to improve. 

Impact on individual schools

6. Some of the issues discussed at the delegation working group meetings:

· Fewer concerns from parents than anticipated 

· Some initial anxiety by school staff and governors

· Some complaints about form filling, others recognising it has been reduced.

· Some complaints from parents where schools have been unwelcoming  due to the funding implications to support a child with SEN, the monitoring group was very concerned to hear this and were concerned by the lack of awareness by schools and governors of the Disability Discrimination Act. 

· SENCos were insufficiently aware of the funding allocated to the school for SEN. 

· Requests for training is increasing, from assessing individual children to whole school INSET.

· More work is taking place on provision mapping (planning and monitoring SEN provision). This can help to improve the planning and monitoring of SEN provision to ensure that a range of effective interventions are delivered. 

· There was positive feedback for the Inclusion data provided for each school (part of the Annual Inclusion Audit).  It will also be helpful for governors but will need interpreting carefully. (see page 3 for more information on the Annual Inclusion Audit) 

Concerns raised by individual schools

7. Approximately a dozen schools have contacted the LA during the year about the new scheme of delegation. Issues raised include:

· Mid year arrivals requiring high levels of support

· No reserves for unexpected children

· Not enough funding to meet the needs of children with SEN

· Delays in receiving funding for children with statements

· Exceptionally high levels of SEN 

· New schools receiving disproportionately high numbers of children with SEN

· Concern that the reduced number of children with Statements will skew the self-evaluation form (SEF)  return

· Concern that SEN funding is absorbed within the whole school pot and is insufficiently  allocated for children with SEN

· A small school asking to be included in the higher threshold level of delegation (15 hours and not 5)

· Significantly higher number of pupils with statements arriving in September compared with summer leavers (secondary school).  

Exceptional circumstances

8. Part of the Cabinet’s recommendation was to provide exceptional arrangements for the hundred primary schools with the smallest whole school budgets and other exceptional circumstances and to retain a contingency fund for exceptional arrangements. A small group, including headteachers, met to define exceptions. The work was presented to Schools Forum and the rules for exceptions agreed. Three schools qualified for additional funding, amounting to approximately £20,000 in total.
9. ontingency fund held for 2006/07 to cover additional hours for pupils in ‘small primary schools’ and for schools with exceptional circumstances totaled £116,808 (of which £30,000 was estimated for schools with exceptional circumstances). 

Introduction of the Annual Inclusion Audit

10. Reducing the reliance on statements required further strengthening of SEN monitoring and accountability. Annual inclusion monitoring has been fully introduced this year, following a pilot last year. The LA analyses a range of inclusion data on each school to identify those where there may be some issues to be addressed. The data is presented as a School Inclusion Profile and contains information on funding, levels of need and achievement data for all vulnerable groups. A copy is sent to schools annually in November. Support is then given to schools in the form of a brief contact or visit, a partial or full Inclusion Audit (supported self-evaluation of SEN or other area of inclusion). In addition, the highly regarded SEN Development Programme, (supported self-evaluation process) continues to operate on a three yearly cycle and covers all mainstream schools. 

Conclusion

11. A full report will be presented to Schools Forum and Cabinet in autumn 2007, to allow any amendments to be made from April 2008. However, at this stage, the scheme appears to be achieving its objectives of reducing bureaucracy and allowing schools to manage their resources for SEN in the most appropriate way. 

RECOMMENDATION

12. The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to

(a) endorse the continued implementation of the delegation scheme as described within the report;

(b) seek the views of the Schools Forum on the scheme as monitored hitherto;

(c) request a further report to Cabinet in the autumn, in time for any changes for April 2008;

(d) instruct the Director for Children, Young People & Families to re-distribute  savings from central SEN staffing to schools.

JIM CROOK

Interim Director for Children, Young People & Families

Background papers:
 Nil

Contact Officer: 
Janet Johnson, Service Manager, (SEN, Lead) Children & Young People. Tel: 01865 815129 

June 2007

ANNEX 1

Table 1: Numbers of children on the SEN register

	Year
	Total number of children on the SEN Register EY/School Action/School Action Plus & Statements

	
	Primary
	Secondary

	Jan 2005
	7108
	6143

	Jan 2006
	7527
	6464

	Jan 2007
	7763
	6583


Table 2: Numbers of Statements  (source -Section 52 statement)

	Age
	2003
	2004
	2005
	2006
	2007

	Under 5
	155
	123
	121
	119
	107

	Aged 5-10
	991
	965
	964
	945
	887

	Aged 11-15
	1374
	1367
	1380
	1389
	1350

	Aged 16-19
	133
	96
	85
	87
	83

	Total
	2653
	2551
	2550
	2540
	2427


Table 3: SEN Funding (SEN Index and funding for statements)

	
	2005/06
	2006/07
	2007/08

	SEN Index funding and statements
	16.1m
	17.4m
	18.4m


* Figures taken from April budget shares

Table 4: Funding for statements in primary schools

	
	2006/07
	2007/08

	Statements over 15 hours
	£484,224
	£482,995

	Statements over 5 hours in the hundred small schools
	£386,269
	£499,005


Table 5: Numbers of requests for statutory assessments 


[image: image1]
Table 6: Average number of new assessments each month

	Year
	Average number of new assessments per month

	2004/05
	26

	2005/06
	21

	2006/07
	12 (until March) 


Table 7: Numbers of new assessments by area

	 
	North New Assessments
	North %
	South New Assessments
	South %
	Central New Assessments
	Central %

	EY
	20
	33.9
	16
	48.5
	16
	36.3

	Primary
	27
	45.8
	12
	36.3
	27
	61.4

	Secondary
	12
	20.3
	5
	15.2
	1
	2.3

	Total
	59
	 
	33
	 
	44
	 


Table 8: Numbers and  costs of requests for additional funding from ‘small schools’
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Table 9: Numbers of tribunals

Appeals to SENDIST – total number of appeals (April to March) 

	2005-06
	2006 -2007

	30
	17


Appeals to SENDIST – Rate per 10,000 school population 

	
	2001-02
	2002-03
	2003-04
	2004-05
	2005-06

	England
	3.97
	4.37
	4.32
	4.08
	4.47

	Oxfordshire
	4.21
	5.49
	4.08
	2.44
	2.91


Table 10: Achievement levels

	
	Summer 2005 results
	Summer 2006 results

	Percentage of school action pupils gaining 5 GCSEs A*-G including English & Maths
	72.3%
	81%

	Percentage of school action plus pupils gaining 5 GCSEs A*-G including English & Maths
	50.3%
	52%

	Percentage of statemented pupils gaining 5 GCSEs A*-G including English & Maths
	30.3%
	32%


Table 11: SEN Staffing Costs

	Service Managers and SEN Officers



	
	Staffing costs
	Increase/(Decrease)

	
	
	£
	%

	Sept 2005
	£719,374
	
	

	Sept 2006
	£690,713
	(£28,661)
	- 3.98%

	SEN Admin



	Sept 2005
	£513,141
	
	

	Sept 2006
	£497,089
	(£25,497)
	- 4.88%


ANNEX 2 

Eight respondents raised issues about the scheme of delegation, as well as other SEN funding issues unrelated to the scheme of delegation. Responses are provided to all the issues raised. 

(1)
The level of funding for SEN 

A headteacher stated that schools ‘are already stretched to meet their responsibilities and that if there are more children with high level needs that schools will not be able to meet these needs’. One head accepted ‘that there is a move away from statements and welcomed it as long as there is sufficient funding to meet the needs of all the children’, he felt that the current SEN Index does not give the school the resources or the financial flexibility to meet all our current pupil’s needs. A suggestion was made for a better, more transparent system for monitoring and adapting the SEN index in response to individual changes. Another head stated that the ‘the overall costs being placed on schools exceed the delegated funds.’ 

Response: The allocation for the SEN Index has been historically set as 6.75% of the whole schools budget. A review of the level of funding allocated through the SEN Index could be considered, however, if a higher percentage was given to SEN the funding would be taken from another part of the whole school budget’s formula. 

The SEN Index funding and delegated statementing budget increased from 17.4m in 2006/07 to 18.4m in 2007/08. 

Every year the SEN Index is looked at carefully to ensure that we use the most accurate and up to date data. The breakdown of each element of the index and the funding allocated has been made transparent for schools. Opportunities to scrutinize the SEN Index have been made to the delegation working group, without any take up. 

(2)
Capacity within the new scheme for threshold numbers or complexities

One respondent commented that there was ‘no capacity for threshold numbers or complexities’. 

Response: Within the scheme it was recognised that there would be some primary schools with exceptional circumstances. Definitions were drawn up by a working group, including headteachers, and these were agreed by Schools Forum: 

· Schools that have an exceptionally high number of statements over 15 hours (as a percentage of the school roll) compared with their total SEN funding.

· Schools with a high level of ’15 hours plus’ statements (4 or more) and with decreasing school budgets and reduced SEN Index funding.  

Eight schools received funding to compensate for their exceptional circumstances this year, amounting to £45,529. 

(3)
Are children’s needs being met? 

A respondent asked ‘what is the evidence that children’s needs are being met at school level’? 

Response: A number of indicators are used to ensure that needs are being met in schools. 

The achievement data is analysed annually. In key stage 2 there have been significant improvements. Pupils with statements have improved in all three subject, over a fifth now gaining level 4 and above in English and maths and 37% in Science. Pupils with SEN but without statements have also shown improvements, 42% now achieve level 4 and above in English, 41% in Maths and 67% in Science. 

For pupils with SEN but without statements in key stage 3, a higher proportion attained level 5 and above in 2007 in English (36.8%) and Science (39.8%) but the figure for Maths was slightly lower in 2007. 

OfSted inspections find consistently high standards of provision and pupil progress for pupils with SEN.  73.7% of schools inspected last year were judged as having made good or better progress, this significantly exceeds the authorities target of 67%. 

The SEN Development programme and the Inclusion profile are also used to monitor provision and progress of children with SEN. The SEN Development Programme (supported self-evaluation) operates on a three yearly cycle. An SEN Officer and Inclusion Consultant, in collaboration with the Head, the SENCO and SEN governor, spend one and a half days examining a school’s practice, provision and outcomes. Analysis of annually produced inclusion profiles for each school draws attention to schools where the outcome for children with SEN is a concern. Follow up, in the form of advice or further support is provided to these schools.  

(4)
Mid year transfers 

Several comments were made about funding difficulties when pupils transfer.  These included transfers of children at School Action Plus and with statements from pre-school to school provision, from ‘small’ schools to a larger primary school, from special school to mainstream and other in year transfers of children with high SEN needs. Points were made that mid year all  SEN budgets are allocated and ‘in a climate of tight budgets’ there is no money available to adequately meet new SEN needs for the rest of the financial year. 

Response: The delegated scheme is allocated on an annual basis and does not provide any further funding for transfers nor however, does it take funding away when children leave. Since the 1980s schools have been managing their own budgets and the need to plan for contingencies, the delegation of the statementing budget is a small extension of this. 

(5)
School profiles

One respondent expressed that now children can receive provision up to 15 hours at School Action Plus this affects the school profile, in the past such children would have had a statement. Inspectors and data requests consider the number of statements in a school. 

Response: There is no consistency in criteria and levels of statementing nationally. Most authorities have delegated funding for statements, in different shapes and forms, and inspectors/data analysis are aware of this. 

(6)
Admissions  

A headteacher described the situation whereby children with statements take priority for oversubscribed out of catchment area schools, therefore some parents are insistent that their child must have a statement.  

Response: The criteria for agreeing to a statutory assessment has not changed therefore parents may exercise their rights if they wish to do so. In 2007/08 there were no pupils that gained entry to an oversubscribed due to a statement being issued in year 5/6.   

(7)
ribunals

A comment was made ‘that the low number of tribunals could be in response to the difficulties faced by parents in following through the process’. 
Response: The complaints and tribunal process have not changed; despite this the number in Oxfordshire has fallen from 30 in 2005/06 to 17 in 2006/07.  

(8)
SENCO Workloads

One headteacher commented that ‘the workload on SENCos has increased’. 

Response: Feedback over the last year from members of the delegation working group has given a mixed view on this, some colleagues report that the workload has decreased whilst others say that it has increased. However, there are other initiatives that have been introduced, not related to the change in funding scheme that could also account for these views. 

(9)
Level of resources allocated for children with statements and the mechanism for allocating this funding

An example was described where the school considers that the overall funding for a child (the 15 hours plus the top up central funding) is insufficient. Another head stated that it is difficult to access further provision and support beyond the 15 hours which the school funds. One school described the need to ‘fight’ to get just a few extra hours. A request was made for the workings and minutes of the Resources panel to be made available to schools. 

Response: The central funding for statements has increased from £870,493 to £982,000 from 2006/07 to 2007/08 since the introduction of the scheme. 

The panel is made up of officers, representative headteachers from primary, secondary and special schools, senior managers from the educational psychology and SEN support services. Observers are also welcome.  It would not be possible to circulate minutes of the meetings due to the confidential nature of individual pupil’s cases. 
(10)
Retrospective funding for children with statements

One respondent requested that there should be retrospective funding for a new admission where all professionals recognise that the child will need a statement and provision is put in place by the school before the completion of the statement. 

Response: The average time to produce a statement in Oxfordshire is 13 weeks, although the statutory requirement is 18 weeks.  It is considered reasonable to use the date when the statement is issued as the start date for funding. 
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